ORDINANCE NO. 10-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 (ZONING
REGULATIONS) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (LDC) SPECIFICALLY TO
REPEAL SECTION 2.3.4.3, “NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERVATION OVERLAY (NCO)
DISTRICT” AND TO REPLACE SAID SECTION WITH SECTION 2.3.4.3 “REBUILD
ABILENE INFILL OVERLAY (RAI) DISTRICT”, TO FACILITATE INFILL DEVELOPMENT
AND REDEVELOPMENT IN TARGETED ABILENE NEIGHBORHOODS THAT HAVE
LEGALLY PLATTED NON-CONFORMING LOTS; CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING;
PROVIDING A PENALTY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be desirable to protect the residential character of existing
single-family detached residences and neighborhoods, in terms of lot area, width, depth, and building
placement in targeted neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wants to encourage and facilitate reinvestment in targeted
neighborhoods that have vacant platted fots that cannot be developed without one or more variances from
the Land Development Code (LDC); and

WHEREAS, the City Council wants to provide additional affordable single-family detached
residential housing opportunities for all socio-economic populations of Abilene; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wants to maximize the use of existing utility and transportation
assets to improve the functionality and efficiency of Abilene; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the procedures required to establish an NCO District
requires collective action by multiple property owners, the creation of a Neighborhood Conservation Plan,
and rezoning are time consuming, burdensome, and generally not feasible for most property owners in the
target neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon determining no property in the City is zoned NCO, has
concluded that the NCO District has not achieved the intended purposes set out in Section 2.3.4.3(a),
“Purposes”.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

PART 1: That Chapter 2 (Zoning Regulations), Section 2.3.4.3 “Neighborhood
Conservation Overlay (NCO) District”, is hereby repealed and replaced by Section 2.3.4.3 “Rebuild ABI
Infill Overlay (RAI) District”, as set out in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part of this ordinance
for all purposes.

PART 2: That the Official Zoning Map of the City of Abilene, is hereby amended to show
the boundaries of the “RAI Overlay (RAI) District”, as set out in Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a
part of this ordinance for all purposes.

PART 3: That any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this
chapter shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine
of not more than Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00). Each day such violation shall continue or be
permitted to continue, shall be deemed a separate offense.



EXHIBIT A

Section 2.3.4.3 Rebuild Abilene Infill Overlay (RAI) District

(a) Purpose. The purpose of the Rebuild ABI Infill Overtay (RAI) District is to provide reasonable
opportunities for affordable single-family detached residential infill development, and
redevelopment, in targeted established single-family residential neighborhoods without the
need for variances. This district is also designed to achieve the following:

(1) Protect the residential character of existing single-family detached residences and
neighborhoods;

(2) Maintain the historic context of established single-family neighborhoods in terms of lot
area, width, depth, and building placement;

(3) Encourage reinvestment in targeted neighborhoods that have vacant lots and cannot be
developed without one or more variances;

(4) Provide additional affordable single-family detached residential housing opportunities for
all socio-economic populations of Abilene; and

(5) Fully utilize existing utility and transportation assets to improve the functionality and
efficiency of Abilene.

(b) General Applicability.
(1) The requirements of this section shall only apply if the following critetia are satisfied:
A. The subject property shall be a lawfully platted lot;
B. The subject property shall be located within the boundaries of the RAI District;

C. The subject property shall be zoned RS-6 or MD, on which one single-family
residence is proposed; and

D. The subject lot shall be legally non-conforming in terms of lot width, depth, area,
and any other applicable development standard(s), relative to the development
requirements of the RS-6 zoning district, which would require one or more
variances.

(2) The development standards set out in this district shall not apply to any accessory
buildings or structures, unless expressly stated in this Section.

(c) Infill Overlay Location.

(1) The locations and boundaries of the Rebuild ABI Infill Overlay District (RAI) shall be
shown on the Official Zoning Map of the City of Abilene.

(2) The boundaries of the RAI may be modified as necessary to satisfy the purposes of the
RAI in accordance with the Zoning Map Amendment procedures set out in Chapter 1,
Article 4, Division 1 of the Land Development Code (LDC).

(d) Conforming Lots.

(1) All legally platted lots located in the Rebuild ABI Infill Overlay District that lawfully existed
on the effective date of this Section are "conforming” with respect to lot width and lot
areas,

(2) The lot width and lot area requirements set out in in Table 2-12, Rebuild ABI Infill
Overiay Development Standards apply only to the subdivision of existing lots or parcels
in this district after the effective date of this Section.



(e) Relationship to Variances.
(1) Compliance with the standards of this Section shall not be considered to be variances.

(2) Variances from the alternative standards set out in Section 2.3.4.3 of the Land

Development Code shall not be permitted.

(3) Compliance with the standards set out in Section 2.3.4.3 shall not constitute grounds
for a variance or deviation from the requirements of the Abilene Building Code.

(f) Relationship to Easements, Rights-of-Way, Sight Visibility Triangles, and the
Environment. The standards of this Section shall not be construed to authorize construction
of buildings, or portions of buildings, in any utility or drainage easement, public right-of-way,
within a required sight visibility triangle, or within environmental hazards, such as floodways.

(g) Development Standards.

(1) Development in this district shall satisfy the minimum Infill Overlay Development
Standards set out in Table 2-12.

TABLE 2-12: Rebuild ABI Infill Overlay Development Standards

Minimum Lot Size

Minimum Building Line Setbacks (Feet)

Street Setback g;;;ii
i Corner Max. Lot
Area | Width | Depth Eﬁgfemy Expressway fa(lfront Rear | Side | Street HM.a); ¢ | Coverage
(SF) | (FT)}* | (FT) | Llocal | Collector - Without Angon | vard | Yard | Side | oo (%)
Street | Street it Frontage | localand vargs | (Feet)
Frontage Road collector
Road streets)
Base RS-6 Development Standards
6,000 60 100 15 20 30 40 20 20 6 NA 35 50
RAI Overlay RS-6 & MD Development Standards*
4,500 45 100 15t 15t 20t 201 15t 153 52 10 35 70

General Note: *The RAI Overlay development standards shall only be used to single family detached dwellings. The base RS-6 development
standards of the Land Development Code shall apply to alf other dwelling types and permitied RS-6 uses.

Table Notes:

aliadt vl

Refer to Subsection {h), Alternative Street Setbacks, below.

Refer to Subsection {i), Alternative Interior Side Setbacks, below.
Refer to Subsection {j), Alternative Rear Setbacks, below.
For comer lots, the street setback requirements shall be applied to the “street address” front of the home. The comer street side yard

requirement shall only apply to “non-addressed” side of the home.

(h) Alternative Street Setbacks.

(1) Unenclosed Front Porches. Unenclosed front porches and patic covers may not be
located closer than ten feet (10") from the front property line, as measured from the
front wall of the porch.

(2) Street Setback Averaging. When infill development is proposed in an existing
neighborhood, homes should be located in a manner that is consistent with the context
of the surrounding residential development. Street Setback Averaging shall be used to
determine the appropriate street setback, using the following criteria:

A. Front setbacks may be reduced to the average front setback of the existing homes
on the same side of the street within the same block as a proposed new home.

B. If there are no existing residences in the same block and same side of the street
as the proposed new home, lot averaging shall be based on the front setbacks of
existing homes on the same side of the street of each adjoining block or the blocks
on the opposing side of the street in order to maintain and protect the character
of the existing neighborhood.




C. If all previous criteria are not applicable, the front setback shall be subject to the
standards set out in Table 2-12.

(3) Garage Behind Principal Building. Front setbacks may be reduced to ten feet (107} if:

A. The garage is detached and located at least twenty-five feet (25') behind the
front property line and located behind the front fagade of the principal building; or

B. The garage is attached, but the garage door is set back at least twenty feet (20°)
behind the front property line of the principal building.

(i) Alternative Interior Side Setbacks. The following standards may be applied to interior
side setbacks as an alternative to the interior side setback standards in Table 2-12, Rebuild
ABI Infilf Overlay Development Standards.

(1) Interior side setbacks may be reduced on any lot if it is demonstrated that the proposed
interior side setback is within ten percent (10%) of the average actual setback of the
existing homes on the same side of the same street, measured for a distance of up to
five-hundred feet (500" or up to five (5) lots in either direction, whichever is less, subject
to compliance with the City of Abilene’s Building Code.

(2) Interior side sethacks may be reduced to three feet (3} along a side property line that
abuts an adjoining property that is designated as permanent open space or that has as
an easement that precludes development, provided that the said adjoining open space
or easement on the adjoining lot has a minimum width of ten feet (10) wide along the
entire length of the affected side property line.

(j) Alternative Rear Setbacks. The following standards may be applied to rear setbacks as an
alternative to the rear setback standards as set out in Table 2-12, Rebuild ABI Infill Overlay
Development Standards:

(1) Abutting Permanent Open Space. Rear yard setbacks that abut an adjoining property that
is designated as permanent open space or as an easement that precludes development
and has a minimum width of at least ten feet (10") along the entire distance of the rear
property line may be reduced to ten feet (10), unless rear setback averaging determines
that the average rear setback of homes in the same block, or on adjoining blocks is more
than ten feet (107, in which case required rear setback would be the greater distance.

(2) Double Frontage Lots. On a double frontage lot, the street frontage that is assigned an
address shall be designated as street setback (front yard), with the opposite street
frontage to be designated as a rear yard with a setback that may be reduced to an average
of existing residential development within five-hundred feet (500") on the same side of
the proposed development.

(3) Adioining an Afley. The rear setback on a lot that adjoins an alley may be reduced to an
average of existing residential development within 500 feet on the same side of the
proposed development.

(k) Alternative Setback Limitations. The application of alternative setback standards shall
not be permitted if the proposed construction would result in:

(1) The lack of required off-street parking spaces or the ability to provide code compliant
driveways to the said off-street parking spaces;

(2) A conflict with a planned expansion of right-of-way of a scheduled project on the City of
Abilene Capital Improvements Schedule, or as designated by the City of Abilene
Thoroughfare Plan;

(3) Additional non-sheet flow drainage on any surrounding property;

(4) Any nonconformity with respect to the City of Abilene Building Code on either the lot
where construction is proposed or any surrounding property; and



(5) The inability of an adjoining undeveloped lot zoned RS-6 to be able to be built to same
setback and building code requirements as the lot on which construction is proposed.

(I) Carports.

(1) The minimum street side setback for carports shall be determined by applying the criteria
set out in Subsection (h)(2), Street Setback Averaging. If the criteria set out in Subsection
(h)(2) cannot be satisfied, the LDC regulations for carports shall be applicable.

(2) The minimum corner street yard setback for carports shall be determined by applying the
criteria set out in Subsection (h)(2), Street Setback Averaging. If the criteria set out in
Subsection (h)(2) cannot be satisfied, the LDC regulations for carports shall be applicable.



EXHIBIT B

RAI Overlay Distric Boundardies

‘e -—  Bounfasy Roads

E R&iDislric

CourigiParcels

PAEEARL
= T PR
i S

TN

/_wj, X

-END-



PART 4: That the Planning Director be, and is hereby authorized and directed to change
the official Zoning Map of the City of Abilene to correctly reflect the amendments thereto.

PASSED ON FIRST READING the 25" day of January, 2024.

A notice of the time and place, where and when said ordinance would be given a public hearing
and considered for final passage, was published in the Abilene Reporter-News, a daily newspaper of
general circulation in the City of Abilene, said publication being on the 15" day of December 2023, the
same being more than fifieen (15) days prior to a public hearing held in the Council Chamber of the City
Hall in Abilene, Texas, at 8:30 a.m. on the 8 day of February 2024, to permit the public to be heard prior
to final consideration of this ordinance. Said ordinance, being a penal ordinance, becomes effective ten
(10) days after its publication in the newspaper, as provided by Section 19 of the Charter of the City of
Abilene.

PASSED ON FINAL READING THIS 8" day of February 2024.

ATTEST:
€ITY SECRETARY MAYOR ~

APPROVED:

CITY@TQIINEY



